(2) B has expected value 9 and variance 0; in other words, B, the increase in

price of the bond, has a certain value of 9.
(3) C = P , meaning that these random variables have the same values in all

events. We have 2C = C + P = 5C − 3P (the latter represents the change
in value upon buying 5 lots of Coke and short selling 3 lots of Pepsi);
they all have expected value 20 (dollars, which represents dollars per $1000
of investment) and variance 16 (dollars squared, which represents dollars
squared per $1000 of investment).

(4) Stocks in the same industries tend to move together. So while Coke and
Pepsi are competitors, they tend to move alike.

(5) A+N = 20, meaning A+N is 20 in all possible events.
(6) Nozama is Amazon spelled backwards, to indicate that it is a fictional stock

that is perfectly negatively correlated with Amazon and would not exist in
the real world. Nozama is the perfect “hedge” for Amazon, meaning a sure
(and presumably legal) way to get an increase of $20 for a $2000 investment,
i.e., 1% or 100 basis points1 over one month.

(7) B, the increase in bond price, is lower than those of the stocks, but is a
sure bet. This is typical of financial instruments.

(8) C and A are independent: each takes on the values 8, 12 with 0.5 probabil-
ity, and the joint distribution of (A,C) any of (8, 8), (8, 12), (12, 8), (12, 12)
is exactly 0.25 = (0.50)2.

(9) A + C = 16 with probability 0.25, A + C = 20 with probability 0.50, and
A+ C = 24 with probability 0.50.

(10) Hence A+ C has expected value 20 and variance

(0.25)(16− 20)2 + (0.50)(20− 20)2 + (0.25)(24− 20)2 = 8.

1A basis point is 1/100-th of one percent.

INTRODUCTION TO THE MARKOWITZ MODEL (DRAFT, MAY CHANGE) 5

6. Risk and the Markowitz Model

The assumption in the Markowitz model is that from all the portfolios available
to you (in a market composed of financial instruments like stocks and bonds), the
most desirable one is the one that maximizes the utility function

(4) Utility(R,µ)
def
= R− µVar(R),

where R is the return of your portfolio, and µ is parameter that depends on your
tolerance of risk when risk is taken to mean the variance; furthermore, the choice
of portfolio of n instruments, represented by random variables R1, . . . , Rn, is a